

No. 20-843

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK
STATE POLICE, ET AL.

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

AUSTIN O'CONNELL
GREENWICH HIGH SCHOOL
10 Hillside Rd,
Greenwich, CT 06830
austin.oconnell@greenwickschools.org

ROMAN SOFMAN
GREENWICH HIGHSCHOOL
10 Hillside Rd,
Greenwich, CT 06830

roman.sofman@greenwickschools.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
FACTS OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Second Amendment, and the Bill of Rights more generally, was meant to protect individual and states rights.	4
a. The Second Amendment protects the right to bear arms in military and individual contexts.	4
b. Even when looked at in a military context, the Second Amendment still refers to the populace at large, not exclusively select military guards, having the right to bear arms.	5
c. When looked at as a collective and individual right the Second Amendment can have reasonable limits.	6
II. The Supreme Court has only recently interpreted the Second Amendment correctly. Much of the precedent on the Second Amendment is invalid because of a failure to implement the 14 th Amendment’s Equal Protection and Privileges and Immunities Clauses.	7
a. The Supreme Court historically failed to implement the 14 th Amendment’s Equal Protection and Privileges and Immunities Clauses prior to Heller, leading to rise of discriminatory practices.	7
b. The Sullivan Act creates a disparate impact on the right of black Americans to get guns.	8
III. Taking away the right of law-abiding citizens to bear arms actively harms public safety.	9

IV. Court’s should give states broad discretion to implement gun control laws as long as the pass necessary measures of legal scrutiny to ensure they are Constitutional. 10

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dred Scott v. Sandford
60 U.S. 39 (1857) 7

The Slaughter-House Cases
83 U.S. 36 (1873)7

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876)7

Presser v. Illinois
116 U.S. 252 (1886)7

Miller v. Texas
153 U.S. 535 (1894)7

Robertson v. Baldwin
165 U.S. 275 (1897)7

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann
285 U.S. 262 (1932)10

United States v. Miller
307 U.S. 174 (1934)3, 6

District of Columbia v. Heller
554 U.S. 570 (2008)3,6, 11

Chicago v McDonald
561 U.S. 742 (2010)3

Caetano v. Massachusetts
577 U.S (2016)6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II all

U.S. Const. amend. III 4

U.S. Const. amend. IV 4

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7

P.A. Const (1776). art. 1, § 21. 4

V.T. Const (1777). art 16 4

M.A. Const (1780). art 17 4

Statutes

(1911 N.Y Laws 195) 2,3,8

(Civil Rights Act), Public Law 39-26, 14 STAT 27. 3, 7

Past and Current Legal Commentary

ADAMS, L. 3,5,6

The Second Amendment Primer

In-text: (Adams, 2013)

Your Bibliography: Adams, L., 2013. *The Second Amendment Primer*. New York: Skyhorse Publishing Company, Incorporated.

HAMILTON, A., JAY, J., MADISON, J. AND WRIGHT, B. F. 5,10

The Federalist

In-text: (Hamilton, Jay, Madison and Wright, n.d.)

Your Bibliography: Hamilton, A., Jay, J., Madison, J. and Wright, B., n.d. *The Federalist*.

JAMES C. PHILLIPS, J. B. 4

The Mysterious Meaning of the Second Amendment

In-text: (James C. Phillips, 2021)

Your Bibliography: James C. Phillips, J., 2021. *The Mysterious Meaning of the Second Amendment*. [online] The Atlantic. Available at: <<https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/02/big-data-second-amendment/607186/>> [Accessed 14 December 2021].

STOSSEL, J. 8

John Stossel: All Americans have right to bear arms

In-text: (Stossel, 2021)

Your Bibliography: Stossel, J., 2021. *John Stossel: All Americans have right to bear arms*. [online] TribLIVE.com. Available at: <<https://triblive.com/opinion/john-stossel-all-americans-have-right-to-bear-arms/>> [Accessed 14 December 2021].

SULLUM, J., BOEHM, E., BRITSCHGI, C., BINION, B., SULLUM, J. AND LANCASTER, J. 8

Why Martin Luther King Couldn't Get a Carry Permit

In-text: (Sullum et al., 2021)
